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A. INTRODUCTION TO ACCOUNTING — THE LANGUAGE OF BUSINESS
Imagine running a business without knowing whether you’re earning or losing money. Imagine trying to explain 
your business to an investor or the government without having any records or reports. Sounds chaotic, right?
That’s where Accounting comes in.
Accounting is like the heartbeat of a business. It tells you whether your business is healthy, growing, or in 
trouble. It helps you make informed decisions, stay organized, and adhere to legal rules.

a. DEFINITION (PROFESSIONAL)

Accounting is the systematic process of identifying, recording, classifying, summarizing, and interpreting 
financial transactions to provide meaningful financial information to users like owners, managers, investors, 
creditors, and regulatory authorities.
In simple words, accounting tells the financial story of a business.
It shows:
	 1.	 How much profit the business earned?
	 2.	 How much money it owns (assets)?
	 3.	 How much money it owes (liabilities)?
	 4.	 Where the money came from and where it was spent?

b. WHY IS ACCOUNTING IMPORTANT?
	 1.	 To track every rupee flowing in and out of the business.
	 2.	 To prepare reports like Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sheet.
	 3.	 To make informed decisions about growth, investments, and savings.
	 4.	 To comply with laws (like tax laws, corporate laws, etc.)
	 5.	 To communicate financial information clearly to all stakeholders.

B. ACCOUNTING PROCESS – A CREATIVE JOURNEY OF BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS
Let’s understand the accounting process as a step-by-step journey — like turning raw ingredients (transactions) 
into a well-cooked meal (financial statements).
We’ll use the creative formula:

I → R → C → S → A → I

a. IDENTIFYING THE TRANSACTIONS

First, we identify what qualifies as a financial transaction.
Only those events which can be measured in terms of money and have a financial impact on the business are 
recorded.



CORPORATE ACCOUNTING
2

Example:
Paying salary = Yes (It involves money).
Hiring an intern without pay = No (No monetary value involved).

b. RECORDING THE TRANSACTIONS (JOURNALIZING)

Once identified, the transactions are recorded chronologically in a book called the Journal.
This step is also known as Bookkeeping.
Think of this as noting every business activity in a diary, with proper details and dates.

Purpose: To keep a complete and reliable record of each transaction.

c. CLASSIFYING THE TRANSACTIONS (LEDGER POSTING)

Now we organize the recorded transactions and group them account-wise.
This is done in the Ledger, where we prepare different accounts like:

	) Sales Account
	) Purchase Account
	) Cash Account
	) Capital Account, etc.

Think of this step like putting all ingredients in the right bowls before cooking.

Purpose: To see the total impact of a particular item during a period.

d. SUMMARIZING THE TRANSACTIONS

Once the accounts are classified, we prepare summary reports:
	 1.	 Trial Balance: To check the mathematical accuracy.
	 2.	 Profit & Loss Account: To know the business performance (Profit/Loss).
	 3.	 Balance Sheet: To know the financial position (Assets vs Liabilities).

This step is like serving the final dish – well arranged and ready to be judged.

Purpose: To give a clear, summarized view of business performance and position.

e. ANALYZING THE RESULTS

We now start analyzing the data in Financial Statements:
	 1.	 Are profits increasing or decreasing?
	 2.	 Is the business financially stable?
	 3.	 Are we investing wisely?
	 4.	 Are expenses under control?

Purpose: To understand what the numbers are trying to say.

f. INTERPRETING AND COMMUNICATING

Finally, the accounting information is interpreted and communicated to users – owners, shareholders, investors, 
banks, tax authorities, etc.
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For example
	) A banker uses accounting info to decide whether to grant a loan.
	) An investor checks profitability before investing in the company.
	) A business owner sees if cost-cutting is needed.

Purpose: To help others make rational and informed decisions.

C. ATTRIBUTES OF ACCOUNTING – WHAT MAKES ACCOUNTING UNIQUE?
Accounting isn’t just about numbers; it has special features that make it an art, a tool, and a language. Let’s 
explore its key attributes in a simple:

a. ACCOUNTING IS AN ART

Accounting is called an art because it involves skill, experience, and judgment.
Just like an artist uses brushes to create a painting, an accountant uses financial data to create meaningful reports. It 
helps us achieve our goal of knowing the business’s profit and financial health through analysis and interpretation.

“Accounting is not just about data entry – it’s about painting a picture of the business with numbers.”

b. IT INVOLVES RECORDING, CLASSIFYING, AND SUMMARIZING

Accounting follows a systematic process:
	 1.	 Recording: Writing down all financial transactions when they happen.
	 2.	 Classifying: Grouping similar types of transactions together – like sales, purchases, or salaries – in separate 

accounts (done in the ledger).
	 3.	 Summarizing: Making final reports like the Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sheet that give a complete 

summary of business performance.

Think of this like organizing your expenses: write down everything, group similar ones together, and then total 
them to understand your spending.

c. IT RECORDS TRANSACTIONS IN TERMS OF MONEY

All business transactions are recorded in the common unit of money, like rupees or dollars.
This helps in comparing and understanding the value of different items easily. Without a common measure, the 
records would be confusing and meaningless.

Whether it’s a laptop or rent payment – everything is converted into monetary terms in accounting.

d. IT RECORDS ONLY FINANCIAL EVENTS

Not every event in a business is recorded – only those that can be measured in money.
For example, hiring an employee is important but not recorded in accounts unless salary is paid, which is a 
financial transaction.

Accounting deals only with what affects the wallet.

e. IT INTERPRETS THE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Once all transactions are recorded and summarized, accounting interprets the results:
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This snapshot shows how healthy the business is at a particular date.
Like a selfie of your business’s financial health.

e. CHECKING SOLVENCY POSITION

Can the business pay its debts on time?
The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account together show whether a business is solvent – both in the short 
term and long term.
Lenders and investors use this information before giving loans or investing money.

“Solvency shows whether your business can stand strong or collapse under pressure.”

E. BASIC ACCOUNTING TERMS WITH EXAMPLES

Accounting Terms Examples
Transaction Rohan went to a bookstore and bought a book for ₹10. He paid for it using his debit 

card. This is a transaction because it involves the exchange of money.
Event The company received a shipment of inventory worth ₹5,000. This event involves an 

increase in the company’s assets (inventory) and can affect its financial position.
Goods/Services A bakery sells tangible goods like bread and cakes to customers. In contrast, a consulting 

firm provides intangible services, offering advice and guidance to clients.
Capital Expenditure A company buys a ₹30,000 delivery truck to expand its services. This is a capital expenditure 

since the truck, as a fixed asset, is meant for long-term use to boost business profits.
Revenue 
Expenditure

A company spends ₹2,000 on machinery repairs for operational efficiency. This is a 
revenue expenditure as it’s for maintaining machinery’s current performance and 
benefits are expected within the same accounting period. 

Profit and Loss 
Account or Income 
Statement

At year-end, a company summarizes its Revenue, Expenses, and Calculates Net Profit 
or Loss. For instance, it might report a ₹50,000 net profit after deducting all expenses 
from revenue.

Profit A lemonade stand earns ₹100 from selling lemonade during the summer. After subtracting 
expenses such as the cost of lemons, sugar, and cups, totalling ₹40, the lemonade stand 
has a profit of ₹60 (₹100 - ₹40).

Loss A small business spends ₹500 on advertising but only generates ₹300 in revenue from 
sales. In this case, the business has incurred a loss of ₹200 (₹300 - ₹500).

Trade Discount A retailer buys 20 pairs of shoes at ₹100 each from a wholesaler, who offers a 10% 
trade discount. Instead of ₹2,000 the retailer records the transaction at ₹1,800 after the 
discount. They pay ₹1,800 to the wholesaler.

Cash Discount A customer buys ₹1,000 worth of goods with a 10% trade discount, reducing it to ₹900. 
If paid within 10 days, they get an extra 5% cash discount, saving ₹45 (5% of ₹900). 
Thus, they pay a net amount of ₹855 after both discounts.

Balance Sheet At year-end, a company’s balance sheet summarizes its financial status. It lists assets like 
cash, liabilities such as loans, and owner’s equity. For instance, Assets total ₹100,000, 
Liabilities ₹60,000, and Owner’s Equity ₹40,000, showing the company’s financial position.

Asset A company’s fleet of delivery trucks is a tangible asset used for transporting goods to 
customers, contributing to future profits through delivery services.

Tangible Assets A manufacturing company owns a factory building where production takes place, 
machinery used for manufacturing, and vehicles for transporting goods. These assets 
have physical existence and can be seen, touched, and felt.
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Intangible Assets A software company owns patents and trademarks, intangible assets with no physical 
form. These assets grant exclusive rights and benefits, aiding future revenue generation.

Current Assets A retail company’s inventory, including clothing and electronics, is intended for sale within 
12 months after the reporting date. These items are current assets on the balance sheet. 

Non-Current Assets A construction company owns heavy machinery like excavators and bulldozers for 
long-term projects, not for near-future sale. These assets are classified as non-current 
assets on the balance sheet. 

Current 
Investments

A company purchases shares of a mutual fund for short-term gains, intending to sell 
them within a year. These are current investments, easily sellable within a year.

Non-Current 
Investments

A company invests in 10-year treasury bonds, planning to hold them for over a year. 
These are non-current investments, kept for potential future sale. 

Debtor A furniture store sells ₹1,000 worth of furniture to a customer on credit. The amount 
owed by the customer to the store becomes a debtor. 

Fictitious Assets A company records a provision for discounts to be given to creditors. This entry 
represents an expected future expense rather than a tangible asset. Since it’s not a real 
asset but only an accounting entry, it’s classified as a fictitious asset.

Wasting Assets A mining company owns a coal mine. Over time, as coal is extracted, the mine’s value 
decreases until it’s exhausted. The coal mine is a wasting asset as its value diminishes 
with extraction.

Liability A company buys goods worth ₹5,000 on credit. This creates an obligation to pay the 
supplier ₹5,000 in the future, making it a liability

Current Liabilities A company owes ₹10,000 to suppliers for inventory purchased on credit, due for 
payment within the next month. This is a current liability as it needs to be settled within 
12 months after the reporting date.

Non-Current 
Liabilities

A company takes out a loan with a repayment period of 5 years. This loan is classified 
as a non-current liability because it’s not due for settlement within the next 12 months 
after the reporting date.

Contingent Liability If a supplier files a legal suit against a business, the potential obligation to pay damages 
would be considered a contingent liability until the outcome of the lawsuit is determined.

Capital John invests ₹50,000 of his own savings into starting a new bakery business. This 
₹50,000 represents John’s capital in the business.

Drawings Sarah withdraws ₹500 from the cash register of her business to pay her bills. This 
withdrawal is from her drawings, reducing her capital in the business.

Net worth A company’s net worth is ₹100,000, derived from subtracting its total liabilities (₹50,000) 
from its total assets (₹150,000).

Creditor A company owes ₹10,000 to a supplier for goods bought on credit. The supplier is a 
creditor, listed as a current liability on the balance sheet.

F. BOOKKEEPING VS. ACCOUNTING: THE JOURNEY OF FINANCIAL DATA

a. BOOKKEEPING: THE RECORD KEEPER

	 1.	 What It Does
		  Records and organizes raw financial data — the first step in understanding a business’s finances.
	 2.	 Main Activities

	
 Collecting financial information.
	
 Identifying and measuring money-related events.
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 Recording in order of occurrence.
	
 Classifying results.
	
 Preparing a Trial Balance.

Analogy
Like keeping a diary of all your expenses and income — just noting what happened.

b. ACCOUNTING: THE FINANCIAL STORYTELLER

	 1.	 What It Does
		  Analyzes and interprets bookkeeping data to show the business’s financial health and support decisions.
	 2.	 Main Activities

	
 Analyzing and interpreting financial data
	
 Reporting performance to stakeholders
	
 Supporting informed decisions

Analogy:
Like writing a summary of your diary to explain your spending and saving decisions.

c. KEY DIFFERENCES

Aspect Bookkeeping Accounting
Role Records financial data in an organized way. Analyzes, interprets, and reports the financial data.

Purpose Keeps systematic records of transactions. Reports the business’s financial health.
Focus Day-to-day recording of business 

transactions.
Overall performance and financial decisions.

Involvement Junior staff, clerical work. Senior staff, analysis, and interpretation.
End Product Trial Balance. Financial Statements & Reports.

Nature Basic, factual record-keeping. Analysis, insights, and decision-making.

G. �SINGLE ENTRY SYSTEM VS. DOUBLE ENTRY SYSTEM: THE ESSENTIALS OF 
BOOKKEEPING

a. SINGLE ENTRY SYSTEM

The Single Entry System is a basic and incomplete method of bookkeeping where only one aspect of each 
transaction is recorded, usually cash and personal accounts. It does not follow the strict rules of the double entry 
system and is mostly used by small businesses for convenience. This system ignores many subsidiary books and 
ledger accounts, making it unreliable for accurate financial reporting. According to Kohler, it is an incomplete 
form of double-entry that varies based on circumstances.

b. DOUBLE ENTRY SYSTEM

In contrast, the Double Entry System is a scientific and systematic method of accounting where every transaction 
affects two accounts — one is debited and the other is credited. It provides a complete and accurate record of all 
financial transactions. This method was formalized by Italian mathematician Luca Pacioli in 1494. The double-
entry system is the foundation of modern accounting and is essential for proper auditing and financial reporting.
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3. Limitations of Double Entry System:

	(a)	 Does not detect all errors – Some errors like omission or principle errors may go unnoticed.
	(b)	 Fails to disclose compensating errors – If one error is compensated by another, the Trial Balance will still 

tally, hiding the mistake.
	 (c)	 Costly and time-consuming – Requires maintenance of many books and trained staff, making it expensive 

for small businesses.

c. KEY DIFFERENCES

Aspect Single Entry System Double Entry System
Recording Transactions One-sided entries (either debit or credit). Two-sided entries (debit and credit).

Accounts Recorded Primarily cash and personal accounts. All accounts: Personal, real, and 
nominal accounts.

Accuracy Less accurate, can miss key details. Ensures arithmetical accuracy.
Complexity Simple and easy to use. More complex due to multiple entries 

and accounts.
Error Detection Harder to detect errors. Easy to detect errors through trial 

balance.
Cost Less costly, fewer records to maintain. Costly due to the maintenance of 

multiple books.
Suitability Suitable for small businesses with fewer 

transactions.
Suitable for larger businesses with 
detailed records.

H. ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS
Accounting concepts are the basic rules and assumptions that guide accountants in preparing financial statements. 
Here’s a simple and creative breakdown of key accounting concepts:

a. ACCRUALS CONCEPT

Recognize revenues and expenses when earned or incurred, not when cash is received or paid. It ensures everything 
is accounted for in the right period.
Example: Imagine you gave tuition in March but got the payment in April. You’ll still show it as March income 
because that’s when you earned it.

b. CONSERVATISM CONCEPT

Revenue is recognized only when it’s certain to be earned, but expenses are recognized sooner when likely to 
happen. This keeps things cautious and avoids overestimating profits.
Example: If your customer might not pay ₹5,000, record it as a loss. But if you might earn ₹5,000, don’t record 
it until it’s 100% confirmed.

c. CONSISTENCY CONCEPT

Once a business picks an accounting method, it should stick with it for comparison over time. It’s like following 
a single recipe for consistent results.
Example: If you use the straight-line method for depreciation this year, continue with it next year too, like using 
the same measuring cup for baking every time.
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d. ECONOMIC ENTITY CONCEPT

Keep business and personal transactions separate. This ensures the company’s finances only reflect business 
activities, not personal ones.
Example: If the owner buys groceries, it shouldn’t be recorded in the business account, just like you don’t mix 
your pocket money with your school account.

e. GOING CONCERN CONCEPT

Financial statements are made with the assumption that the business will continue operating in the future. It 
ensures expenses and revenues are recognized as if the business is here to stay.
Example: If a company buys a machine for ₹1,00,000 to use for 5 years, it spreads the cost over 5 years, assuming 
it’ll run that long.

f. MATCHING CONCEPT

Expenses should match the revenues in the same period. This way, we know exactly how much it costs to earn the 
revenue, keeping the records accurate.
Example: If you earned ₹50,000 by selling products in January, record the cost of those products in January too, 
to show true profit.

g. MATERIALITY CONCEPT

Important events that affect decisions of investors must be detailed in financial statements. If an issue is big 
enough to influence decisions, it must be disclosed.
Example: If a business lost ₹1 crore in a fire, it must be shown in the report, because it can change how investors 
view the business.

I. TYPES OF ACCOUNTS
An Account is a record of transactions related to a person or item like customers, land, or trademarks. It helps 
track how each transaction affects the business. Accounts are shown in ‘T’ format, with Debit (Dr) on the left 
and Credit (Cr) on the right. Each transaction impacts one or more such accounts.

Types of Accounts 

Personal Nominal Real

Natural TangibleArtificial IntangibleRepresentative

Golden 
Rules of 

Accounting

Personal Account

Real Account

Nominal Account

Debit the receiver or who owes business
Credit the giver or the business owner

Debit what comes into business
Credit what goes out of business

Debit all expenses or losses
Credit all income or gains
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J. JOURNAL
A journal, also known as the Book of Prime Entry or Book of Original Entry, records transactions in the order 
they occur. The act of recording transactions in a journal is called “Journalizing,” and each entry in this book is 
called a “Journal Entry.” 

a. ADVANTAGES OF A JOURNAL

The following are the advantages of a journal: 
	 1.	 Chronological Record: Transactions are recorded as they occur, providing detailed day-to-day information. 
	 2.	 Minimizing the possibility of errors: Recording and analysing transactions in both debit and credit aspects 

help determine their nature and impact on the business’s financial position. 
	 3.	 Narration: It means explanation of the recorded transactions. 
	 4.	 Helps to finalize the accounts: The journal is used to post entries to the ledger and create the Trial Balance. 

The Trial Balance is essential for preparing the Final Accounts.

b. SUB DIVISION OF JOURNALS

Journal

General Special

Sales Day 
Book

Bills Receivable 
Book

Cash 
Book

Returns 
Inward Book

Bills Payable 
Book

Purchase 
Day Book

Returns 
Outward Book

 

c. THE SUB DIVISION OF JOURNAL IS DONE AS FOLLOWS

Transaction Subsidiary Book
All cash and bank transactions. Cash Book has columns for cash, bank 

and cash discount.
All credit purchase of goods – only those goods that are purchased 
for resale are covered here.

Purchase Day Book or Purchase Register.

All credit sale of goods. Sales Day Book or Sales Register.
All purchase returns – i.e., return of goods to suppliers due to 
defects.

Purchase Return Book or Return Outward 
Book.

All sales returns – i.e., return of goods back from Customers. Sales Return Book or Return Inward 
Book.

All bill receivables – these are bills accepted by Customers to be 
honoured at an agreed date.

Bills Receivable Book.

All bills payable – these are bills accepted by the business to be 
honoured by paying suppliers on an agreed date.

Bills Payable Book.

For all other transactions not covered in any of the above categories – 
i.e., purchase or sale of assets, expense accruals, rectification entries, 
adjusting entries, opening entries and closing entries.

Journal Proper
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